IGM Labs was established in 2018 and is in the business of provision of laboratory testing services by
partnering with medical device equipment manufacturers and hospitals.

CLEARBRIDGE HEALTH LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020 113

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Acquisition of PT Indo Genesis Medika in 2019 (Continued)

During the year, the Group has finalised the PPA review for the acquisition of IGM Labs. Adjustments
have been made for new information obtained about the facts and circumstances relating to the fair value
of the assets and liabilities acquired as at the acquisition date. The goodwill arising from the provisional
PPA review has therefore been adjusted accordingly to S$4,907,000 following the completion of the
PPA to reflect the fair value of joint operation contracts, potential under-recognition of deferred tax
liabilities, under accrual of other liability and over-recognition of other receivables. The retrospective
adjustments to the provisional purchase price allocation were as follows:

Previously
reported Adjustments

As restated
2019

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Property, plant and equipment 6,524 – 6,524
Intangible assets 954 1,921 2,875
Trade and other receivables 2,041 (1,130) 911
Inventories 1,383 – 1,383
Cash and cash equivalents 66 – 66

10,968 791 11,759
Trade and other payables (5,138) (135) (5,273)
Deferred tax liability – (702) (702)

Total identifiable net assets at provisional fair value 5,830 (46) 5,784
Non-controlling interest measured at

non-controlling interest’s proportionate share
of IGM Labs’ net identifiable assets (606) 4 (602)

Goodwill arising from acquisition 4,443 464 4,907

9,667 422 10,089

Consideration transferred for the acquisition
of IGM Labs:

Cash paid 8,477 (4,267) 4,210
Fair value of redeemable exchangeable bond – 2,489 2,489
Fair value of exchangeable bond – 2,300 2,300
Deferred cash settlement 1,190 (100) 1,090

9,667 422 10,089

Effect of the acquisition of IGM Labs on cash flows:
Total consideration for 89.6% equity interest

acquired, settled in cash 9,667 422 10,089

Consideration settled in cash 9,667 422 10,089
Less: cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary

acquired (66) – (66)

Net cash outflow on acquisition 9,601 422 10,023

CLEARBRIDGE HEALTH LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020114

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Acquisition of Nine Dental Clinics in 2019

On 29 August 2019, the Group completed the acquisition of 51% equity interest in nine dental clinics
operating under the “Dental Focus” brand name. The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities
of the nine dental clinics as at the acquisition date were:

S$’000

Property, plant and equipment 488
Right-of-use assets 555
Trade and other receivables 1,675

[…]

At 1 January –
Reclassification from property, plant and equipment 94
Charge for the year 45

At 31 December 139

Net carrying value 2,112

Income statement:
Rental income 36
Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) arising from:
– Rental-generating properties 5

The Group may not sell the investment property without the prior consent from the bank. The Group has no
contractual obligations to purchase, construct or develop investment property or for repairs, maintenance or
enhancements.

Assets pledged as security

The Group’s freehold property with a carrying amount of S$2,112,000 is mortgaged to secure the Group’s
bank loan.

CLEARBRIDGE HEALTH LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020 155

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been restated to reflect the effects of the retrospective adjustments arising
from the finalisation of the provisional PPA relating to the acquisition of IGM Labs, as follows:

Group

Previously
reported

Finalisation of PPA
adjustment

Increase/(decrease)
As restated

2019
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
Intangible assets 1,143 1,381 2,524
Goodwill 32,107 464 32,571
Other receivables 3,638 (1,380) 2,258
Other payables 12,848 (148) 12,700
Deferred tax liabilities 1,820 567 2,387
Currency translation reserve (125) 235 110
Accumulated losses 40,104 142 40,246
Non-controlling interests 906 47 953

Consolidated income statement
Loss for the financial year 11,543 117 11,660

40.	 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 12 March 2021, the Group announced that the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Clearbridge Medical
Group Pte. Ltd. have entered into a subscription agreement to issue and allot an aggregate of 166,017,035
new convertible preference shares at the price of S$0.06927 per preference share for an aggregate amount of
S$11,500,000. The issuance of convertible preference shares has been completed on 16 March 2021.

41.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 were authorised for issue in accordance with